## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-21

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, STERLING RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 AND THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO REGARDING MARKSHEFFEL ROAD THROUGH STERLING RANCH

WHEREAS the City of Colorado Springs ("City"), El Paso County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County ("County"), and the Sterling Ranch Metropolitan District No. 1, a special district organized under Title 32, Colorado Revised Statutes ("District"), collectively referred to herein collectively as "Parties", are authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements pursuant to Article XIV, Section 18 of the Colorado Constitution and Title 29, Article 1, Part 2 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, C.R.S.; and

WHEREAS City Council believes it is appropriate for the City to enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement with the Parties to address the ownership, operation, construction and maintenance responsibilities pertaining to Marksheffel Road through Sterling Ranch.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS THAT:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Marksheffel Road Through Sterling Ranch as presented to Council, attached hereto and incorporate herein as Exhibit A.

Section 2.	On behalf	of the	City,	the	Mayor	is	hereby	authorized	to	execute	and
administer the atta	ched IGA betv	veen th	e Part	ies.							
Dated at Co	olorado Spring	ıs, Colo	rado t	his	d	ay	of	, 2021.			

ATTEST:	Council President
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk	